

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/30/2022 9:59 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100679-9
(Court of Appeals No. 81698-5-I)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARK AND DAINA CARTER,

Petitioners,

v.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION'S ANSWER TO
MARK AND DAINA CARTER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

Frederick A. Haist, WSBA #48937
Chava Brandriss (pro hac vice)
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for PNC Bank, National
Association

920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104-1610
206-622-3150 Phone
206-757-7700 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....	4
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
V. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Court Should Deny Review Because the Case is Moot.	11
1. The Carters Sold the Property and Voluntarily Repaid PNC.	11
2. No Exception to Mootness Applies Here.	14
B. The Carters’ Bankruptcy Case Closure- Related Arguments Are Not of Substantial Public Interest.	16
1. The Carters’ Bankruptcy Case Closure Argument Will Not Recur; <i>Copper Creek</i> Renders the Argument Irrelevant.	17
2. The Carters’ Bankruptcy Case Closure Argument Is Wrong.	21
3. The Carters’ Bankruptcy Case Closure Argument Addresses Facts	

	Unique to Them and, Thus, Does Not Present an Issue of Importance to the Public that Will Escape Meaningful Appellate Review.	24
C.	The Court Should Deny Review Because There Is No Conflict Between Court Decisions.....	25
1.	The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Present a Conflict with <i>Copper Creek</i> or the Unpublished <i>Luv</i>	26
a.	The “Conflict” the Carters Argue is Hypothetical.	26
b.	This Case Cannot Be a Vehicle for the Court to Review a Conflict between <i>Copper Creek</i> and the Unpublished <i>Luv</i>	27
D.	PNC Is Entitled to Its Attorney Fees Here and Below.	28
1.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Awarded PNC Attorney Fees.....	28
2.	The Court Should Award PNC Its Fees Under RAP 18.1.....	29
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aiken v. Aiken</i> , 187 Wn.2d 491 (2017)	25
<i>Blackmon v. Blackmon</i> , 155 Wn. App. 715 (2010)	11
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wn.2d 256 (1995)	29
<i>Buchsieb/Danard, Inc. v. Skagit Cnty.</i> , 99 Wn.2d 577 (1983)	26
<i>Copper Creek (Marysville) Homeowners Ass’n v. Kurtz</i> , 502 P.3d 865 (Wash. Ct. App. 2022)	3, 20, 21
<i>Cornish Coll. of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. P’ship</i> , 158 Wn. App. 203 (2010)	29
<i>In re Davis</i> , 778 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992)	19
<i>Edmundson v. Bank of Am., NA</i> , 194 Wn. App. 920 (2016)	7, 20
<i>Eyman v. Ferguson</i> , 7 Wn. App. 2d 312 (2019)	11, 14, 15

<i>Hawkinson v. Conniff</i> , 53 Wn.2d 454 (1959)	12
<i>Herrera v. Villaneda</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 483 (2018)	11
<i>In re Hokulani Square, Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Interstate Prod. Credit Ass’n v. MacHugh</i> , 90 Wn. App. 650 (1998)	23
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	19
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Grp., Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 828 (2004)	29
<i>Luv v. W. Coast Servicing, Inc.</i> , 18 Wn. App. 2d 1049 (2021) (unpublished), review denied, 198 Wn.2d 1035 (2022).....	20, 26, 27, 28
<i>Merceri v. Bank of NY Mellon</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 755, 760 (2018), <i>review denied</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1008 (2018)	18
<i>In re Sherman</i> , 491 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>State v. A.N.W. Seed Corp.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 39 (1991)	13
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 843 (2015)	26
<i>In re Sundquist</i> , 576 B.R. 858 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 827 F. App’x. 763 (9th Cir. 2020)	23, 24

<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402 (1994)	27
--	----

<i>Weinberg v. Naher</i> , 51 Wash. 591 (1909)	19
---	----

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362	6
11 U.S.C. § 362(c).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1)	23, 24
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2)	24
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)	24
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)	24
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	23
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(7)	23
RCW 4.16.230	7

Other Authorities

14th Amendment	9
GR 14.1(a)	28
GR 14.1(c)	28
RAP 12.8	13, 14
RAP 13.4(b).....	4, 11, 27
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	15

RAP 18.1	29
RAP 18.1(a).....	28
